

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 20-3441

**FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE, a
Federally recognized Indian Tribe,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES TERWILLIGER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**THE HONORABLE KAREN E. SCHREIER
United States District Court Judge**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**JASON R. RAVNSBORG
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Jeffery J. Tronvold
Deputy Attorney General
Yvette K. Lafrentz
Assistant Attorney General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215**

**John T. Richter
Special Assistant Attorney General
445 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3311**

***Attorneys for
Defendants-Appellants***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENTS

 I. Indian Trader Statutes are not a barrier to State
 jurisdiction..... 12

 II. Utilization of the *Bracker* balancing test does not
 implicate the preemption of the imposition of the
 contractor’s excise tax on Henry Carlson Company 21

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah's Entm't, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24, 27
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160, 100 S.Ct. 2592, 65 L.Ed.2d 684 (1980).....	2, 18, 21
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. State of Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (1998).....	23
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S.Ct 1698, 104 L.Ed.2d 209 (1989).....	3, 21, 38
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Mont.</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 665 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	13, 19
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 10, 12, 21
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11

<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2013).....	passim
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324, 103 S.Ct. 2378, 76 L.Ed.2d 611 (1983).....	21
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	passim
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2, 19, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Keith v. Sioux Nation Shopping Center</i> , 634 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1980).....	2, 17, 25
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913).....	14
<i>United States v. Tebeau</i> , 713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Vig</i> , 167 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	31
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	3, 12, 18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	31
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S.Ct. 2578, 65 L.Ed.2d 665 (1980).....	passim

FEDERAL STATUTES CITED

25 U.S.C. § 261 12, 13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 262 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 263 12, 13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 264 12, 13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2701 1
25 U.S.C. § 2702 24
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) 28
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2) 24, 27, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(E) 22
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

STATE STATUTES CITED

SDCL 10-12A-4 32
SDCL 10-27-2 7
SDCL 10-46A-1 5
SDCL 10-46A-2 5
SDCL 10-46A-2.2 5
SDCL 10-46A-12 5

SDCL 10-46A-18 6

SDCL 10-46A-18.1 6

SDCL chapter 10-12A 32

SDCL chapter 10-46A 5, 20

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 140.22 17

25 C.F.R. § 140.5 14

Other Authorities

22 F.R. 10670 (Dec. 24, 1957)..... 14

Handbook of Federal Indian Law 707 (2012)..... 21
